Comments related to Kay St NE sidewalk
infill



ﬁ Outlook

Re: Sidewalk infill for Kay Street NE

From Hayden Dentinger <hdentinger@cityofsalem.net>
Date Thu 2025-07-10 15:33

To  Miller Engineering LLC <millerengineeringllc@msn.com>

Dear Mr. Miller,

Thank you for your email and for sharing your perspective on the proposed sidewalk infill project along
Kay St NE. | will pass this perspective along to the Bond Oversight Steering Committee. As | mentioned
during the Northeast Neighbors (NEN) neighborhood association meeting, this project is currently
included in the preliminary package for the sidewalk infill component of the 2022 Safety and Livability
Bond.

We are still awaiting final feedback from several neighborhood associations, including NEN, as well as
from residents and owners of property adjacent to project areas regarding their support (or lack
thereof) for the proposed sidewalk infill. Once we receive input from all involved parties, we will present
this feedback to the Bond Oversight Steering Committee. They will use this information to decide which
projects will be included in the final proposal, which will then be submitted to the City Council for
approval. After receiving City Council approval regarding the final proposal, the projects will be
scheduled for design and construction.

| will ensure that your comments regarding sidewalk infill on Kay St NE are submitted to the Bond
Oversight Steering Committee for their consideration. If you have any further comments or questions
about this project, please feel free to reach out to me.

Best regards,
Hayden

Hayden Dentinger (he/him)

Transportation Planner

City of Salem | Public Works Department

555 Liberty St SE, Suite 325, Salem OR 97301-3515
hdentinger@cityofsalem.net

Office: 503-588-6211x7352

Facebook | Twitter |[YouTube| CityofSalem.net

From: Miller Engineering LLC <millerengineeringllc@msn.com>
Sent: Thursday, July 10, 2025 12:26 PM



To: Hayden Dentinger <hdentinger@cityofsalem.net>
Cc: Miller Engineering LLC <millerengineeringlic@msn.com>
Subject: Sidewalk infill for Kay Street NE

Dear Hayden Dentinger,

Thank you for your sidewalk infill presentation for Kay Street at the Northeast Neighbors (NEN)
neighborhood association meeting July 8th. | am writing you because however nice it was of NEN to
host the event NEN does not represent me, or many of my neighbors | have talked with. | am at the SE
corner of Kay St and 18th St.

| think the proposed sidewalk infill plan for Kay St NE has the major disadvantage that it will eliminate
most or all the parking on one side of the street. This is a safety concern, because more people will be
forced to cross Kay St going to and from parked cars. This will also make access to Englewood Park
harder for visitors from other parts of Salem and may even fail the equity criteria the city of Salem has
laid out.

Not adding the sidewalk and leaving Kay St unchanged is not as bad an idea as it was made out to be, at
the meeting, when one considers the approximately 100-year history of the street and its safety record
in that time.

Sadly, the meeting goers failed to produce other alternative ideas that may have merit. The first that
comes to mind, is adding the sidewalk and keeping the parking on both sides and then making Kay St a
one-way street. If it ran from 19th St to 17th St it would have the advantage of reducing the cars that
turn off from 17th St and RACE to 19th St to turn left and avoid the light at Market St and 17th St.

The last option | can think of, is to step back and really do this thing right! Avoiding a “band aid fix” and
doing something that will impress people in the next 100 years. This would include using the 60 ft right-
of-way to include the addition of sidewalks outside of the street on BOTH sides and retain the full street
and its parking on both sides. Yes, this would require the removal and replanting of several trees and
the disruption of some landscape, but it would allow a proper fix that would stand the test of time and
offer a worthy entrance corridor to the wonderful Englewood Park. My property would be affected as
much or more than any other, but of the four trees in the right-of-way bordering Kay St at my property,
one has been dead for three years and two are Pin Oaks, a non-native species to Oregon (via Oregon
state University, College of Agricultural Science, Department of Horticulture) that would be better
replaced with Douglass Fir trees or Native Oak trees that would grow up and better reflect the area and
Englewood park. | also have several large landscape rocks as decoration in the right-of-way that, given
notice, and direction, | would be happy to relocate at my expense. To be clear, this would be my
preferred and most supported option, but short of that | would most support doing nothing.... As wise
people have said over the years, “Do it right or do not do it at all.”

Thank you for your time, consideration and all the work you have already done. If you desire
amplification or anything additional, please do not hesitate to contact me at this email or by phone/text
at 503-510-1456.

Respectfully submitted,

Mark Miller, P.E.






Comments related to Fisher Rd NE
sidewalk infill
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Re: Sidewalk needed

From Hayden Dentinger <hdentinger@cityofsalem.net>
Date Mon 6/23/2025 3:10 PM
To dg.boardstuff@gmail.com <dg.boardstuff@gmail.com>

Cc Kaethe Mentrum <CelaandGany@hotmail.com>; jess cruz <jessrcruz@yahoo.com>; Kevin Hottmann
<KHottmann@cityofsalem.net>; Julie Hanson <JHanson@cityofsalem.net>

Hi Deanna,

The project is currently estimated to begin construction in January of 2029, with construction continuing
through December of 2030. The dates are tentative, as there are several project stages that must be
completed before we are able to move into construction (utility relocation, permit and right-of-way
acquisition, design, etc). We are currently in the process of collecting traffic data and
topographical/boundary surveying in order to begin the design process.

| will make a note to reach out to you as NOLA's chair once we have more information regarding the
grant application for Fisher Rd NE. The MPO is in the middle of deliberations for the grant, and we
anticipate adoption of the Transportation Improvement Plan (TIP), including projects selected for grant
funding, in May of 2026.

Best,
Hayden

Hayden Dentinger (he/him)

Transportation Planner

City of Salem | Public Works Department

555 Liberty St SE, Suite 325, Salem OR 97301-3515
hdentinger@cityofsalem.net

Office: 503-588-6211x7352

Facebook | Twitter |[YouTube| CityofSalem.net

—

o

From: Deanna Garcia <dg.boardstuff@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, June 23, 2025 12:17 PM

To: Hayden Dentinger <hdentinger@cityofsalem.net>

Cc: Kaethe Mentrum <CelaandGany@hotmail.com>; jess cruz <jessrcruz@yahoo.com>; Kevin Hottmann
<KHottmann@cityofsalem.net>; Julie Hanson <JHanson@cityofsalem.net>

Subject: Re: Sidewalk needed

Thank you Kaethe & Jess for sharing your concerns and including NOLA in the conversation.


https://www.mwvcog.org/transportation/page/2027-2032-tip-update-and-development
mailto:hdentinger@cityofsalem.net
https://www.facebook.com/CityOfSalemOR/
https://twitter.com/cityofsalem
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCoFd-GCEenK6yZ6rcFJYcZA
http://www.cityofsalem.net/

Thank you Hayden for responding. | was already aware about the plans for Fisher Road and look
forward to seeing it all come to fruition. Can you tell us when that project will begin? It's been a
couple years since Chris Hoy had filmed a video on that portion of Fisher Rd south of Sunnyview
highlighting the project and nothing has been done.

Also, would you please keep NOLA updated on the status of grant for the portion of Fisher Rd north of
Silverton Rd? Thank you!

Best,
Deanna

On Jun 23, 2025, at 10:00 AM, Hayden Dentinger <hdentinger@cityofsalem.net> wrote:

Hi all,

Thank you for reaching out. Regarding disbursement of the $300 million Safety and
Livability Bond: the specific amount allocated to each funding area is available here.
Generally, more than half of the bond ($157 million) was allocated for improvements to
streets and sidewalks. That $157 million dollars was further divided, with various amounts
going to bicycle/pedestrian projects, sidewalks (infill and repair), pavement repair, bridge
reconstructions, and full street upgrades to urban standards.

The section of Fisher Rd NE between Silverton Rd NE and the east-west bend of Fisher Rd
NE (just north of Market St NE) has funding scheduled for a full upgrade to the urban street
standard. This will include new curbs, sidewalks, stormwater treatment, streetlights, and
pedestrian crossings at Devonshire Ave and Beverly Ave. As | mentioned during the
Northgate meeting last week, if the Fisher Rd project north of Silverton Rd receives grant
funding, we will be able to construct a complete pedestrian pathway on Fisher Rd from
Ward Dr to the east-west bend just north of Market St.

If you have any other questions about this project, scoring criteria used to select projects for
sidewalk infill, or anything else, please don't hesitate to reach out.

Best,
Hayden

Hayden Dentinger (he/him)

Transportation Planner

City of Salem | Public Works Department

555 Liberty St SE, Suite 325, Salem OR 97301-3515
hdentinger@cityofsalem.net

Office: 503-588-6211x7352

Facebook | Twitter |[YouTube| CityofSalem.net
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https://www.cityofsalem.net/government/shaping-salem-s-future/safety-and-livability-bond
mailto:hdentinger@cityofsalem.net
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https://twitter.com/cityofsalem
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From: Kaethe Mentrum <CelaandGany@hotmail.com>

Sent: Saturday, June 21, 2025 3:52 PM

To: jess cruz <jessrcruz@yahoo.com>; Hayden Dentinger <hdentinger@cityofsalem.net>
Cc: dg.boardstuff@gmail.com <dg.boardstuff@gmail.com>; Kevin Hottmann
<KHottmann@cityofsalem.net>

Subject: RE: Sidewalk needed

Yes, we are concerned about people’s lives without a sidewalk.

From: jess cruz <jessrcruz@yahoo.com>

Sent: Saturday, June 21, 2025 2:51 PM

To: hdentinger@cityofsalem.net; Kaethe Mentrum <celaandgany@hotmail.com>

Cc: Deanna Garcia <dg.boardstuff@gmail.com>; Kevin Hottmann <khottmann@cityofsalem.net>
Subject: Re: Sidewalk needed

Yes its a big safety issue and concern and its about saving lives . Even thou its Out of our
jurisdiction , but my concern are those walking to walmart and mega food and the danger
they face every day . Especially when people actually have to get into the street when
raining . I'm hoping they drop all the other project in this area and make this a high priority
project and concern . My understanding there is a projected plan to make sidewalks between
Silverton to Sunnyview but i'm only concern between fisher and devonshine . Thank you
Kaethe for reminding Mr. Hayden our concern and hopefully Deanna Garcia well get
involve .

On Saturday, June 21, 2025, 10:33:36 AM PDT, Kaethe Mentrum <celaandgany(@hotmail.com> wrote:

Hi Hayden,

Thank you so much for attending our meeting last Thursday. We truly appreciated your explanations with maps
which facilitated matters for us.

I am bringing to your attention the fact that a sidewalk is very necessary on Fisher Road between Devonshire
and Silverton Road. There is none and although this is not in Northgate’s jurisdiction but Ward 6’s, we wanted
everyone mentioned in this email to know there needs to be a sidewalk there.

Our board member, Jess Cruz, witnessed a handicapped person on a wheel chair almost get run over because
there is no sidewalk. Pedestrians use this road to get to Walmart and without a pedestrian side walk, there could
be accidents already or there may have been some which we are not aware of.

Whatever happened to the $350 M infrastructure money? We understand sidewalks will only get $6 out of it.
But can’t part of this be applied to this sidewalk? We are talking about saving lives. We understand crumbling

sidewalks need to be fixed too, but one without a sidewalk should take precedence.

I have also copied Deanna Garcia who is the Chair for NOLA, or Ward 6. After this, she might wish to take this
matter up with you.

Best regards to all,

Kaethe


mailto:celaandgany@hotmail.com
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Re: Planning?

From Randall Ray <randallray4115@gmail.com>

Date Mon 6/23/2025 5:49 PM

To  Julie Hanson <JHanson@cityofsalem.net>

Cc Hayden Dentinger <hdentinger@cityofsalem.net>

Julie,
Thank you for your response.
Randall

On Mon, Jun 23, 2025 at 1:04 PM Julie Hanson <JHanson@cityofsalem.net> wrote:

Mr. Ray,

Thank you for sharing your input on project priorities. We will convey your feedback to the Bond
Oversight Steering Committee when they meet to receive input on their preliminary recommendations
for sidewalk infill projects.

Completing a section of sidewalk on the east side of Fisher Road south of Ward drive is one project
being considered for funding as part of the Sidewalk Infill category of funds included in the 2022
Safety and Livability Bond measure. This category of funds is limited to $6 million, and as such is not
able to fund substantial roadway improvement projects. The Bond measure does include funding for a
different portion of Fisher Road — from Silverton south to Market Street. This project has an estimated
cost of $27.6 million.

Addressing the needs on Hawthorne between Silverton and Sunnyview Avenue has an estimated cost
of $20.7 million. This section of Hawthorne Avenue was one of the projects that City Council
considered in 2022 when deciding which projects to include in the proposed bond measure.
Unfortunately, there are many more needs than funding availability. The City Council at that time did
not include Hawthorne as a top priority project.

The City is aware of this need and we will be reviewing all of our needs as we update the Salem
Transportation System Plan over the next couple of years. | encourage you to remain engaged in this
project. You can sign up for updates on the City web page at www.cityofsalem.net/salem-in-motion.

Julie Hanson (she/her)


mailto:JHanson@cityofsalem.net
http://www.cityofsalem.net/salem-in-motion

Transportation Planning Manager
City of Salem | Public Works Department
555 Liberty St SE, Suite 325, Salem OR 97301-3515

jhanson@cityofsalem.net
Office: 503-588-6211x7338

Facebook | Twitter |YouTube| CityofSalem.net

From: Randall Ray <randallray4115@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, June 20, 2025 2:49 PM

To: Julie Hanson <JHanson@cityofsalem.net>
Subject: Planning?

We know tax money is tight due to too much spending on the Hopeless Homeless Folk the
taxpayers are not happy with; however, with Hawthorne Ave between Silverton Rd and Sunnyview
Ave having a speed limit of 40 MPH and Fisher Rd a 25 MPH speed limit; did we really need to
expend $$ on Fisher Rd fiest?

A not so pleased taxpayer

Randall Ray


mailto:jhanson@cityofsalem.net
https://www.facebook.com/CityOfSalemOR/
https://twitter.com/cityofsalem
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCoFd-GCEenK6yZ6rcFJYcZA
http://www.cityofsalem.net/
mailto:randallray4115@gmail.com
mailto:JHanson@cityofsalem.net

SIDEWALK INFILL DRAFT RECOMMENDATION

Street Prelim. Cost NA Summary of NA
Project Name Project Location . . $/LF Ward Neighborhood Association Site Context and Project Overview . y
Classification Estimate Meeting Feedback
Hawthrone Ave SE (South Near the intersection of Southeast Salem Neighborhood Install one segment of missing sidewalk on
) Hawthorne Ave and State Major Arterial 800,000 | $ 1,825 2 L & & i g 22-Jul Support
Section) St Association (SESNA) the east side of Hawthorne Ave.
North East Salem Communit Install one missing segment of sidewalk on
Park Ave NE (South Section) | Fredrick St to Center St Collector 250,000 | $ 775 6 o y g' g 17-Jun Support
Association (NESCA) the west side of Park Ave.
Install sidewalk along gaps on the east side.
Estimate is required match for SKATS
application. Includes partnership with
Fisher Rd NE (North Section)| Ward Drto White Oak Collector 375,000 | $ 1,750 5 Northgate Neighborhood Association PP ) P ) P . 19-Jun Support
Marion County for segments in their
jurisdiction. Project has been included in
draft STIP funding through SKATS.
Install sidewalk on the south side of Kay St
within the existing footprint of the roadway.
Kay St NE 17th Stto 19th St Local 1,550,000 | $ 2,215 1 Northeast Neighbors (NEN) This would remove present day on-street 8-Jul Support
parking, but mitigates the impacts to trees
and property owners frontages.
Cypress St to Weathers East Lancaster Neighborhood Install sidewalk in missing segments on the
Brenner St NE yp Local 1,080,000 | $ 1,650 6 . g . gseg 5-Jun Support
St Association (ELNA) east side of Brenner St.
North East Salem Communit Install sidewalk in existing gaps on the east
38th Ave NE Manor Dr to D St Local 470,000 | $ 1,045 | 6 >a unity dewak in existing gap 17-Jun Support
Association (NESCA) side of 38th Ave.
Install one missing segment of sidewalk on
Hickory St NE Liberty St to 4th St Local 375,000 | $ 2,325 5 Highland Neighborhood Association g g ) 12-Jun Support
the north side of Hickory St.
Intersection of Northgate Install missing sidewalk/ADA ramps on four
Northgate Ave NE g Local 425,000 | $ 1,650 5 Northgate Neighborhood Association g ) ) P 19-Jun Support
Ave and 30th Ave corners of the intersection.
Install one segment of missing sidewalk on
Church St NE Pine St to Spruce St Local 225,000 | $ 1,400 1 Highland Neighborhood Association g ) g 12-Jun Support
the east side of Church St.
City of Salem Bond Oversight Steering Committee, Total Estimated 5.550.000
September 25, 2025 Sum R
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